# CH \$465.00 542586

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM625720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Trademark Security Interest		

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.		02/08/2020	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tiger Finance, LLC
Street Address:	60 State Street
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5425862	ALYA		
Registration Number:	5356015	FRANCESCA'S		
Registration Number:	3542854	FRANCESCA'S COLLECTIONS		
Registration Number:	5323324	FRANCESCA'S		
Registration Number:	4806853	FRANCESCA'S		
Registration Number:	4623657	STORY BY FRANCESCA'S		
Registration Number:	4098090	FRANCESCA'S COLLECTIONS		
Registration Number:	4210187	FRANCESCA'S		
Registration Number:	4232976	FRANCESCA'S COLLECTIONS INDIGO WATERS		
Registration Number:	4489062	TUILERIES		
Registration Number:	4980551	JUN & IVY		
Registration Number:	5170201	BLUE RAIN		
Registration Number:	5175486	DINA BE		
Registration Number:	5169744	FRANLOVE		
Registration Number:	5249009	MI AMI		
Serial Number:	87128028	HARPER		
Serial Number:	87269107	MI AMI		
Serial Number:	87901319	FRANREWARDS		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007188 FRAME: 0843

900596397

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: stokesb@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Bethany A. Stokes
Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060789-011900	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bethany A. Stokes	
SIGNATURE:	/Bethany A. Stokes/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made this 8<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2020, by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association (the "<u>Original Assignee</u>") in favor of Tiger Finance, LLC (the "<u>New Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, the Original Assignee is party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified, supplemented, extended, joined and/or restated from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Francesca's Services Corporation, a Texas corporation, and Francesca's Collections, Inc., a Texas corporation (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") granted to the Original Assignee a security interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors described in the Trademark Security Agreement and identified in **Exhibit A** attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, that certain Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 13, 2019 at Reel and Frame No. 6561/0831, pursuant to which each Grantor confirmed the grant to the Original Assignee of a security interest in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Original Assignee and the New Assignee are parties to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2020, by and among the New Assignee and the Original Assignee (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement"), pursuant to which the Original Assignee has assigned and transferred to the New Assignee all of the Original Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the existing loan documents and related security interest in the Trademark Collateral among the Grantors, the other loan parties party thereto and the Original Assignee, and the New Assignee accepted and assumed all of the Original Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the existing loan documents and related security interest in the Trademark Collateral among the Original Assignee, the Grantors and the other loan parties party thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, this Assignment will confirm that the Original Assignee has sold, assigned and transferred to the New Assignee, its successors or assigns, without representation or warranty by or recourse to the Original Assignee except as expressly set forth in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, all right, title and interest of the Original Assignee in and to the Trademark Security Agreement and all rights, privileges and obligations therunder.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

ACTIVE 54050671v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Original Assignee has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

# JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Bv:	anh	
Dy	C 1: C D 1	-

Name: Candice C. Brooks Title: Authorized Officer

#### **AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:**

TIGER FINANCE, LLC

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Original Assignee has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

# JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By:	
Name: Candice C. Brooks	
Title: Authorized Officer	

### **AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:**

TIGER FINANCE, LLC

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Andrew Babcock Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement]

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
ALYA	US	5425862	3/20/2018	Francesca's Services Corporation
francesca's	US	5356015	12/12/2017	Francesca's Collections, Inc.
francesca's	US	3542854	12/9/2008	Francesca's Services Corporation
FRANCESCA'S	US	5323324	10/31/2017	Francesca's Services Corporation
FRANCESCA'S	US	4806853	9/8/2015	Francesca's Services Corporation
STORY francesca's	US	4623657	10/21/2014	Francesca's Services Corporation
FRANCESCA'S COLLECTIONS	US	4098090	2/14/2012	Francesca's Services Corporation
francesca's	US	4210187	9/18/2012	Francesca's Services Corporation
francesca's	US	4232976	10/30/2012	Francesca's Services Corporation
TUILERIES	US	4489062	2/25/2014	Francesca's Services Corporation
JUN & IVY	US	4980551	6/21/2016	Francesca's Services Corporation
BLUE RAIN	US	5170201	3/28/2017	Francesca's Services Corporation

ACTIVE 54050671v3

DINA BE	US	5175486	4/4/2017	Francesca's Services Corporation
FRANLOVE	US	5169744	3/28/2017	Francesca's Services Corporation
MI AMI	US	5249009	7/25/2017	Francesca's Services Corporation

# **Trademark Applications**

Mark	Jurisdiction	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Record Owner
HARPER	US	87/128028	8/4/2016	Francesca's Services Corporation
MI AMI	US	87/269107	12/14/2016	Francesca's Collections, Inc.
FRANREWARDS	US	87/901319	4/30/2018	Francesca's Services Corporation

ACTIVE 54050671v3

**RECORDED: 02/10/2021**